
For requests for further information
Contact:  Helen Davies 
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 6th April, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the following meetings of the Committee:

18 January 2017
9 March 2017

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda



5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Potential Relocation of Outpatient Clinics from Handforth  

To consider an update on the potential relocation of Outpatient Clinics from Handforth by 
East Cheshire NHS Trust.

7. Review of Healthwatch  (Pages 13 - 22)

To receive an update on progress made to commission a new Healthwatch Service for 
Cheshire, Healthwatch Cheshire.

8. South Cheshire Mental Health Gateway  

To receive an update on the Mental Health Gateway by South Cheshire & Vale Royal Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

9. Carer Breaks and the Joint Strategy for Carers Delivery Plan  (Pages 23 - 58)

To receive a progress report that outlines how the Council’s Adult Social Care and Children’s 
and Families, NHS South Cheshire and NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 
Groups are continuing delivery against the five key priorities set within the delivery plan. 

10. Work Programme  (Pages 59 - 66)

To review the current Work Programme

11. Forward Plan  (Pages 67 - 74)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Wednesday, 18th January, 2017 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, E Brooks, S Edgar, L Jeuda, G Merry, A Moran, 
S Pochin, B Burkhill, A Harewood and B Roberts

Substitutes:
Councillors A Harewood, B Roberts, B Birkhill

58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Brookfield, J Rhodes, C 
Chapman and M Warren.

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

60 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip

61 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

62 CHAIRMAN'S OPENING STATEMENT 

The Chairman welcomed the Committee and guests to the review day and 
explained that the session would be a fact finding exercise for the Committee to 
gather information relating to each organisations involvement in Delayed Transfer 
of Care (DToC) of patients in Cheshire East.  Each organisation was invited in 
turn to make a short presentation to the Committee  

63 REVIEW OF DELAYED TRANSFER OF CARE IN CHESHIRE EAST 

NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)

The Committee received a short presentation from Neil Evans the CCG 
Turnaround Director, Karen Burton the Clinical Project Manager for Urgent 
& Emergency Care and Jo Williams the Service Delivery Manager.



NHS South Cheshire CCG & NHS Vale Royal CCG

Jamaila Tausif, Associate Director of Commissioning and Tracy Parker-
Priest, Director of Transformation attended the meeting.

East Cheshire NHS Trust

Steven Redfern, Deputy Director of Operations, Debbie Burgess- Operational 
Manager, Jacqui Williams- Associate Director of Service Transformation and 
Katrina Oliver- Assistant Team Manager attended the meeting and gave a 
presentation that outlined the local pressures and challenges on Macclesfield 
District General Hospital.

Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (MCHFT)

The Committee received a short presentation that focussed on acute care from 
Julie Weir, Divisional General Manager (Division of Diagnostics and Clinical 
Support Services) and Sarah Vaneeathen, Integrated Discharge Team Matron- 
DToC Reporting. 

Cheshire and Wirral Partnership (CWP)

The Committee received a short presentation from Roisin Reynolds, Interim 
General Manager and Kate Chapman, Modern Matron relating to DToC patient 
numbers across Cheshire and Wirral.

Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (MCHFT)

The Committee engaged in a short discussion, on DToC within community 
services at MCHFT with Julie Weir, Divisional General Manager (Division of 
Diagnostics and Clinical Support Services) and Sarah Vaneeathen, Integrated 
Discharge Team Matron- DToC Reporting. 

NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG

The Committee discussed community ser
[...]
artment of Health (DoH), funding mechanisms for BCF 
(including the administration of S256 and S75 monies) and BCF 
metrics required by DoH/NHS England.

(q) That Tracy Parker-Priest and Councillor Paul Bates be invited to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to discuss CHC for patients with 
complex needs. 

 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 4.45 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 9th March, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Brookfield, E Brooks, C Chapman, 
S Edgar, L Jeuda, M Warren, G Merry, A Moran, S Pochin, J Rhodes and 
L Smetham

Apologies

Councillors (none)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on the 2 February 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Phil Jarrold from Crewe and Nantwich Open Minds (CNOM), attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on issues that related to Mental Health 
Services in East Cheshire.  CNOM was a charitable group, that promoted mental 
health care and lobbied for funding and services to mainstream mental health.  
The issues were brought in connection with mental health draft redesign 
consultation proposals that Cheshire and Wirral Partnership (CWP) would be 
presenting later in the meeting, specifically the proposal to close the Millbrook 
Unit for Adult and Older Peoples Inpatients in Macclesfield.  

Phil represented the views of both the East Cheshire Men
[...]
r to people’s homes in South and East Cheshire.

Dr. Stanway outlined the of the strengths and weaknesses of each option. 



Suzanne summarised the immediate next steps, these included 12 weeks 
consultation, a programme of public events across east Cheshire, engagement 
events with interested groups and communications and promotional campaigns.  
Following the public consultation, CWP anticipated presenting a report, prior to 
any changes, to:

 the CWP Trust Board and Council of Governors;
 Governing Bodies of NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG;
 NHS Vale Royal CCG and South Cheshire CCG’s;
 NHS England; and 
 Cheshire East Health and Adult Social Care OSC.

In response to the presentation the Committee questioned the key speakers 
about the content within the Draft Redesign Consultation Proposal.  

There was some discussion about options available in response to the utilisation 
of Limewalk House.  It was suggested that a tour of the building would be 
advantageous.

The Committee expressed concerns about the additional pressures that could be 
passed onto the emergency services if patients had to be transported over a 
longer distance.

RESOLVED

(a) That the presentation be noted and CWP be thanked for their attendance 
and contributions.

(b) That a visit be arranged to Limewalk House for the Committee to establish 
the location and feasibility of the venue as a part of the consultation 
process.

(c) That the following Members be appointed to a working group:
Councillor Jos Saunders
Councillor Mick Warren
Councillor Sarah Pochin
Councillor Laura Jeuda
Councillor Gordon Baxendale
to develop the next steps of the consultation proposal in partnership with 
CWP and South Cheshire CCG, and Cheshire East Adults and Social 
Care Officers, taking into account the opinions of Committee members.

7 CHESHIRE & WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP- QUALITY ACCOUNTS 

Dr. Anushta Sivananthan presented the CWP Quality Accounts to the Committee.

The Care Quality Commission (CQC) rated CWP as ‘Good’ in 2005 and 
‘Outstanding for Care’.  Following a re-inspection in October 2016 CQC rated 
CWP as ‘Good’.

RESOLVED- That the Quality Accounts be received and noted.



8 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – 
That subject to the following changes, the report be received:

 Mental Health Reablement be put on hold awaiting the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) paper.

 ESAR to be brought to the Committee in October
 NWAS to be brought to the Committee in June
 Private Enforcement to be included as part of the Community Safety day 

in April
 Low Risk Domestic Violence be brought to the Committee in September

9 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the forward plan.

RESOLVED – that the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.50 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)



Cheshire East Council
Health and Adult Social Care & Communities
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 6th April 2017

Report of:                     Mark Palethorpe, Strategic Director of Adult Social Care 
and Health

Subject/Title: Healthwatch Cheshire

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Janet Clowes, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 
Integration
Cllr Paul Bates, Portfolio Holder for Communities and Health

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides an update on progress made to commission a new 
Healthwatch Service for Cheshire, Healthwatch Cheshire. 

2. Recommendation

2.1. That Scrutiny note that the re-commissioning of Healthwatch Cheshire has 
now concluded led by Cheshire West Council in positive partnership with 
Cheshire East Council through a robust procurement process, following the 
decision by Cabinet in July 2016. 

2.2. That Scrutiny notes the benefits of commissioning a new Healthwatch for 
Cheshire.

2.3. That Scrutiny note that the contract award was made and the new contract 
commences dated 1st April 2017, for a period of 3 years with a 2 year 
extension.  

2.4. That Scrutiny are informed rega
[...]
 and care services. We see 
Healthwatch Cheshire having a greater influence at a Pan- 
Cheshire level of quality of services with a real people influence 
over how services are developed looking forward, enabling people 
to have a real platform to make a difference in quality based on 
peoples experiences.

 The delivery of the Healthwatch Cheshire contract will be 
standardised over the Pan – Cheshire wide footprint. This will 
reduce inconsistencies for people accessing services and will 
enable system failings to be reported to Cheshire West and 
Cheshire East Council on a regular bases by directly involving 
people. 

 Healthwatch Cheshire - will work collaboratively across social care 
and health footprints whilst retaining local expertise supporting both 
Sustainability Transformation Plans (STP).

 Healthwatch Cheshire will hold local government, agencies and the 
NHS to account, to ensure they fulfil their obligations.

 Healthwatch Cheshire includes within the outcomes based service 
specification the Councils statutory obligations to deliver a 
Independent Complaints Advocacy Service (ICAS), ensuring that 
people most vulnerable can have access to a Independent 
Complaints Advocacy, ensuring peoples rights to challenge when 
not satisfied with services can be represented. 

 Healthwatch Cheshire will ensure the views of Carers are 
understood and that they also influence quality of services from 
their direct experience, given the important role they have in caring 
for the cared for and regarding their own assessed needs, when 
assessing services.  

 Healthwatch Cheshire will proactively report on a quarterly bases 
against the statutory requirements detailed in both contract and 
outcomes based service specification to Cheshire West and 
Cheshire East joint commissioning group, who will make key 
recommendations regarding under underperformance and in the 
overall review of contract.   



5. Background/Chronology

5.1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012, sets out the requirement for local 
Council is commission a local Healthwatch with ‘significant statutory 
powers, to ensure the voice of the people (Paitent/ Adults/Children in 
receipt of social care)  accessing services is strengthened and heard by 
those who commission, deliver and regulate health and care’. The Act 
requires the Council to make contractual arrangements with a body 
corporate which is ‘a social enterprise’ to be known as the Local 
Healthwatch (Ref- National Health Service NHS Healthwatch – Statutory 
Guidence).

5.2. The contract for Healthwatch Cheshire has been awarded to Healthwatch 
Cheshire following the retendering process. The new contract  commenced 
on 1st April 2017, for a period of 3 years with 2 years extension. Staff of 
Healthwatch services were protected by TUPE.

5.3. A mobilisation meeting was held dated 26th January 2017 with 
representatives from Cheshire East and Cheshire West Councils and wider 
relevant partners, so to ensure a robust transition took place over the 
contract mobilisation period. 

5.4. Cheshire West Council and Cheshire East Council will jointly assume 
responsibility for the contract and quality management and monitoring of 
the new Healthwatch Cheshire service.

5.5. The structure of Healthwatch Cheshire is attached (See Appendix 1 – 
Healthwatch Cheshire Structure).

5.6. The Healthwatch Cheshire contract is for an initial period of 3 years from 
1st April 2017/2020 with the option to extend for a further 2 years, 2022.

5.7. The total value of the contract for both Councils involved for the first 3 
years is £1,005,970m, Cheshire East Council contribution is £503,477. 

5.8. The value of the Independent Complaints Advocacy Service is retained at 
the current level £29,000 which is included in the £503,477. The funding 
was reduced as part of the renegotiation of the extension of the current 
contract by £38,000 presenting improved value for money and saving.  

6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

6.1. All wards

7. Implications of Recommendation

7.1. Policy Implications
Healthwatch Cheshire service specification underpins Cheshire East  -  
Putting People first, Live Well, for Longer Outcome Five, Carers Strategy 
and Connecting Communities Strategy.  



7.2. Legal Implications
Healthwatch and ICAS are statutory services underpined by the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012.

7.3. Financial Implications
There are no financial implications and contract value operates within the 
intended budget.

7.4. Equality Implications
Healthwatch Cheshire will have ‘significant statutory powers to ensure the 
voice of the people accessing services is strengthened and heard by those 
who commission, deliver and regulate health and care, as detailed in the 
Healthwatch England Statutory Guidence. 

Healthwatch Cheshire will be inclusive and reflect the diversity of the 
communities it serves as well as reaching communities that might 
otherwise be under-represented. 

Healthwatch Cheshire will work with a range of care provider organisations 
including third sector and commissioners to ensure new innovative ways 
are put in place to reach out to people most at risk including people who 
lack capacity.  

7.5. Rural Community Implications
Healthwatch Cheshire will have ‘significant statutory powers to ensure the 
voice of the people as the “consumer” is strengthened and heard by those 
who commission, deliver and regulate health and care’, as detailed in 
Healthwatch England Statutory Guidence. 

Healthwatch Cheshire will be inclusive and reflect the diverse needs of 
local comunities, in ensuring, working with Cheshire West and Cheshire 
East Council that a clear plan to tackel social isolation and promote 
Connecting Communities with people most in need.  

7.6. Human Resources Implications
None for local authority employees. 

The contract will ensure that local volunteers are valued and continue to 
be supported. 

7.7. Public Health Implications
A successful Health
[...]
tigation within the specified timescale

7.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer:

Name:           Helen Davies
Designation: Scrutiny Officer

               Tel No:          01270 686468
                Email:           helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Combined Health and Adult Social Care + Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
– updated March 2016

1

Health and Adult Social Care

Future Meetings

Formal meeting Formal Meeting Formal Meeting Formal Meeting Formal Meeting Formal Meeting Formal Meeting
Date: 6 April 2017
Time: 10:00am
Venue: Committee 
Suites, Westfields

Date: 25 April 2017
Time: TBA (Half 
Day)
Venue: Council 
Chamber, 
Macclesfield Town 
Hall

Date: 11 May 2017
Time: 10:00am
Venue: Committee 
Suites, Westfields

Date: 15 June 2017
Time: 10:00am
Venue: Committee 
Suites, Westfields

Date: 6 July 2017
Time: 10:00am
Venue: Committee 
Suites, Westfields

Date: 14 Sept 2017
Time: 10:00am
Venue: Committee 
Suites, Westfields

Date: 12 Oct 2017
Time: 10:00am
Venue: Committee 
Suites, Westfields

Essential items 

Item Description/purpose of 
report/comments

Outcome Lead Officer/ 
organisation/ 
Portfolio 
Holder

Suggested by Current position Key 
Dates/Deadlines

Delayed Discharges 
from Hospital

To undertake a spotlight review of 
the effect of delayed discharges in 
Cheshire East.

People live 
well and for 
longer

Director of 
Adult Social 
Care

Chairman’s 
1:1

Report pending ASAP

Review of 
Healthwatch

Healthwatch working in partnership 
with Cheshire West and Chester 
Council. 

People live 
well and for 
longer

Director of 
Adult Social 
Care

The 
Committee

Possibility of 
Healthwatch taking 
up a scrutiny role.

6 April 2017

Mental Health 
Reablement

To establish the future delivery of 
mental health reablement services

People live 
well and for 
longer

Council, 
SCCCG and 
ECCCG

Committee Update from 
Commissioners
+ Linda Couchman

On hold until the 
Better Care 
Fund paper is 
completed.

South Cheshire 
Mental Health 
Gateway

To provide Committee’s view on 
proposals relating to a new Mental 
Health Service

People live 
well and for 
longer

South 
Cheshire CCG

South 
Cheshire CCG

Presentation 
considered on 6 
July. South CCG 

6 April 2017



Combined Health and Adult Social Care + Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
– updated March 2016

2

agreed to come 
back to Committee  
March/April 2017

Carer Breaks

Joint Strategy for 
Carers Delivery 
Plan

To monitor progress in connection 
with Carer Breaks in April 2017

An update to be provided on the 
Delivery Plan in April 2017

People live 
well and for 
longer

Mark 
Palethorpe

The 
Committee

Topic came out of 
the H&ASC & 
Communities O&S 
Committee 
December 2016

6 April 2017

6 April 2017

Bed Based Review No definitive report yet, the Terms 
of Reference underwent significant 
change as a result of DTOC work.

People live 
well and for 
longer

Mark 
Palethorpe

Portfolio 
Holder

Mark Palethorpe 
refresh the Terms 
of Reference 

TBA

Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS 
Trust

Draft Redesign Consultation 
Proposal

People live 
well and for 
longer

CWP/ECCCG/
SC&VRCCG

CWP Working 
Group

Awaiting update on 
original proposal 
by 
CWP/ECCCG/SC
&VRCCG

11 May 2017

South Cheshire & 
Vale Royal CCG

Connecting Care Recovery Plan 
(Update)

People live 
well and for 
longer

Tracy Parker-
Priest

SC&VRCCG Tracy Parker-
Priest to update 
the Committee

11 May 2017

South Cheshire & 
Vale Royal CCG

GP 5yr Forward View Strategy People live 
well and for 
longer

Tracy Parker-
Priest

SC&VRCCG Tracy Parker-
Priest to update 
the Committee

11 May 2017

Monitoring Items

Item Description/purpose of 
report/comments

Outcome Lead Officer/ 
organisation/ 
Portfolio 
Holder

Suggested by Current position Key 
Dates/Deadlines



Combined Health and Adult Social Care + Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
– updated March 2016

3

Local Safeguarding 
Adults Board

(Peer Review expected in May 
2017, potential to become one 
board with Cheshire West and 
Chester Council.)  The Committee 
wishes to receive a presentation 
from the Board at an informal 
meeting as part of it’s scrutiny role 
to monitor the adult safeguarding

People live 
well and for 
longer

Business 
Manager 
LSAB

Committee Robert Templeton 
invited to present 
Annual report

14 September 
2017

ESAR To monitor the performance of the 
Charitable Trust set up to run the 
Council’s leisure facilities

People live 
well and for 
longer

Corporate 
Commissionin
g Manager: 
Leisure

Committee Most recent item 
received in sept 
2015

12th October 
2017

Mid Cheshire NHS 
Trust Quality 
Accounts

To consider the Quality Accounts 
of Local NHS Trust

People live 
well and for 
longer

NHS Trusts Committee 11 May 2017 
Whole Day

Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership Quality 
Accounts 

To consider the Quality Accounts 
of Local NHS Trust

People live 
well and for 
longer

NHS Trusts Committee 11 May 2017 
Whole Day

East Cheshire NHS 
Trust Quality 
Accounts

To consider the Quality Accounts 
of Local NHS Trust

People live 
well and for 
longer

NHS Trusts Committee 11 May 2017 
Whole Day

North West 
Ambulance 
Services (NWAS)

Monitor progress made in respect 
of the recommendations made by 
this committee in the 2016 
spotlight review.

People live 
well and for 
longer

Committee 15th June 2017

South Cheshire & 
Vale Royal CCG 
Position Statement

To consider the position statement. People live 
well and for 
longer

Tracy Parker-
Priest

Quarterly 
CCG Liaison 
Meeting

11 May 2017

Possible Future/ desirable items

 Mental Health Services 



Combined Health and Adult Social Care + Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
– updated March 2016

4

Communities

Essential items 

Item Description/purpose of 
report/comments

Outcome Lead Officer/ 
organisation/ 
Portfolio 
Holder

Suggested by Current position Key 
Dat
[...]
on

To authorise officers to 
take all necessary actions 
to implement the proposal 
to bring to final tender the 
procurement for the 
treatment of food waste.

Cabinet 9 May 2017 Ralph Kemp No



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 16/17-34 
Royal Arcade 
Redevelopment, 
Crewe - Reward 
of Contract to 
Development 
Partner

To approve that the 
Council enter into a 
development agreement 
with a named development 
partner selected following 
a recent procurement 
process, and to agree to 
fund those elements of the 
scheme as previously 
identified.

Cabinet 9 May 2017 Jez Goodman N/A

CE 16/17-41 
Procurement of 
Housing Repairs 
and Adaptations

To procure domestic 
repairs and adaptations for 
the benefit of supporting 
vulnerable residents to live 
independently in their own 
homes, and authorise 
officers to take all 
necessary actions to 
implement the proposal.

Cabinet 9 May 2017 Karen Whitehead N/A

CE 16/17-11 
Crewe HS2 
Masterplan

To approve the HS2 
masterplan for Crewe, and 
to authorise the Executive 
Director Place to enter into 
a public consultation on 
the masterplan in 2017.

Cabinet 11 Jul 2017 Andrew Ross No


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	7 Review of Healthwatch
	HWC Organisational Chart

	9 Carer Breaks and the Joint Strategy for Carers Delivery Plan
	Carer Strategy Appendix 1  -Delivery Plan
	Carer Strategy Appendix 2 - Priorities Progress
	Carer Strategy Appendix 3 - BCF Plan
	Carer Strategy Appendix 4 - Provider list

	10 Work Programme
	H&ASC&COSC Work Programme & Communities Work Programme

	11 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 6th April, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, C Chapman, L Jeuda, G Merry, 
A Moran and S Pochin, D Flude (Substitute) and Brian Roberts (Substitute).

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillors Suzanne Brookfield, Ellie Brooks, Steven Edgar, Jill Rhodes, Mick 
Warren and Lesley Smetham.            

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2017 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

13 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

15 POTENTIAL RELOCATION OF OUTPATIENT CLINICS FROM 
HANDFORTH 

East Cheshire Trust (ECT) NHS representatives, Kath Senior, Director of 
Nursing, Performance and Quality and Fiona Walton Associate Director for Allied 
Health and Clinical Support attended the meeting and reported on proposed 
arrangements for the Handforth Health Centre.

Kath advised that ECT currently leased premises in Handforth from Handforth 
GP’s, to provide a range of outpatient clinics and community services.  The lease 
on the building was due to expire in May 2017.  

ECT currently benefited from a discounted rent in conjunction with a subsidy from 
Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (ECCCG).  The landlord of the 



building had given notice to ECT to increase the rent to market value.  This would 
increase the rent costs by £120,000 per annum.  Rent for outpatient services 
would not be subsidised by ECCCG, but some community services will still be 
operated from the building.

Outpatient services were under utilised, the Dental Clinic was a large part of the 
building not often used, consultant led services were 60-70% occupied, the 
withdrawal of ECT would enable the GP service to utilise the whole building to 
capacity.

The Committee asked questions relating to the cost for ECT to remain in the 
building.  Kath advised that ECT operated at a deficit and there were no 
additional funds to meet increased rent costs, leading ECT to conclude that 
services should continue, in a different location.

The Chairman advised that the Committee was unable to make any observations 
at this stage because it would wish to seek the views of both ECCCG, and South 
Cheshire CCG.

Mark Nedderman advised that the Committee that the Health and Social Care Act 
2012 and associated regulations gave local authorities the power to review and 
scrutinise health services.  The Committee needed to determine if this matter was 
a Substantial Development or Variation (SDV).

RESOLVED-
(a) That the report be received;
(b) That the matter be acknowledged as a Level 3 SDV; and 
(c) That the matter be considered again in detail on the 11 May to the 

Committee, together with appropriate and relevant health partners.

16 REVIEW OF HEALTHWATCH 

Mark Palethorpe provided a progress update on the commission of a new 
Healthwatch Service for Cheshire, Healthwatch Cheshire.

New arrangements for Healthwatch were approved by Cabinet in July 2016, this 
included a Pan-Cheshire offer in partnership with Cheshire West and Chester 
Council.  

The Committee noted that the contract began on the 1 April 2017 for a period of 
three years with a two year extension.

The Committee considered the additional benefits that the new arrangements 
would deliver, these included significant statutory powers to enable the voice of 
local people to be heard, holding local government, agencies and NHS to 
account and that the voice and direct experience of Carers influenced the quality 
of services.

The Committee discussed the role Healthwatch had had up until the new 
arrangements.  The Chairman advised the Committee that within Cheshire East, 
the role and visibility of Healthwatch had been inconsiderable when compared to 
the tighter structure that had operated in Cheshire West.  



RESOLVED-
(a) That the report be noted and received; 
(b) That the Handforth Health Centre be suggested to Healthwatch as a pilot 

project; and
(c) That a representative of Healthwatch be invited to attend to the 

Committee in 12 months with an outcomes led progress review.

17 SOUTH CHESHIRE MENTAL HEALTH GATEWAY 

Dr. Jean Jenkins, Clinical Director for Transformation and Commissioning at NHS 
Vale Royal CCG and NHS South Cheshire CCG presented the Committee with 
an update on the South Cheshire Mental Health Gateway.

The South Cheshire Mental Health Gateway model was a new approach for 
people that suffered from a mild-moderate mental health difficulty and had been 
introduced nine months ago.

The Committee had previously raised concerns around the integration with social 
care and that there already existed a relationship with a Single Point of Access 
(SPA) Team and possible delayed referrals.   

Dr. Jenkins informed the Committee that 1842 people had been managed within 
the Gateway.  This was a better service than previously, it was more timely and 
the patients were benefitting from early intervention. 

This model of working was part of a proposed three stage offer to Primary Care 
Mental Health.

The Committee asked for clarification of the patient journey through the referral 
process including how people hear about the scheme in the first instance and 
what happened to people who decided not to enter into the scheme despite a GP 
referring them.  The Committee suggested it would be useful to hear from a 
person who had been through the process to speak about their experiences of 
the model. 

The Chairman advised that there was not enough detail contained within the 
presentation to be able to scrutinise the benefits of the scheme as a whole.

RESOLVED-
(a) That the South Cheshire Mental Health Gateway be requested to return to 

the Committee with more outcomes based data to provide a sound basis 
for scrutinisation; and

(b) That Pete Gosling, Principle Manager, Adult Social Care be requested to 
attend the meeting; and

(c) That a representative from the South Cheshire Mental Health Gateway 
identify a patient who has been through the service and would be 
prepared to attend the meeting to answer questions as a service user.

18 CARER BREAKS AND THE JOINT STRATEGY FOR CARERS 
DELIVERY PLAN 



Rob Walker, Commissioning Manager and Rachel Cuthbert, Joint Carers Project 
Manager provided the Committee with an update on the Carer’s Breaks and Joint 
Strategy for Carers Delivery Plan following the report that was presented to the 
Committee in December 2016.

Rob advised the Committee that by 2037, nationally it is expected that there 
would be a 50% increase in carer numbers that equated to 9.1 million people, or 
1 in 6 in any workplace.

Cheshire East Council was recognised as a good employer and had carers within 
the work force.  The aim was to ensure Cheshire East became a carer friendly 
borough.

Rob and Rachel had been rolling out workshops to raise awareness and promote 
carers.  They had produced toolkits that included top ten tips, pledges for 
employers and a carers charter.  They were working on a project to enable 
access to an online resource for employers and carers.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted and received.

19 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its Work Programme.

RESOLVED- 

(a) That the Community Safety day on the 25 April be made a half day 
event beginning at 10am;

(b) That the meeting on 11 May be made a full day to accommodate the 
number of agenda items and;

(c) That following the resolution from today’s meeting, the East Cheshire 
NHS Trust item for Handforth Health Centre Arrangements be added 
as an item on the Work Programme.

20 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the Forward Plan.

RESOLVED- That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.42 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


